

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**MERCEDES-BENZ U.S. INTERNATIONAL,
INC. (MBUSI)**

and

Case 10-CA-226249

KIRK GARNER, An Individual

COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS

Joseph W. Webb
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 10
Birmingham Resident Office
1130 22nd Street South
Ridge Park Place Suite 3400
Birmingham, Alabama 35205
(205) 518-7518
(205) 933-3017 (fax)
joseph.webb@nlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 A. Respondent’s Business Operations 4

 B. Garner’s Protected Concerted Activities 5

 C. Respondent’s Threat of Unspecified Reprisals 5

 D. Respondent’s Polling/Interrogation of Employees Regarding Protected Concerted Activities 6

 E. The Administrative Law Judge’s Flawed Decision 8

II. ISSUES PRESENTED 8

III. ARGUMENT 9

 A. The judge erred by failing to consider the complete statement Fillmore made to Garner on August 10 that “I have a job to do, and since I’m not quite ready to retire, we all have a job to do,” followed by, “Kirk, please do not disrupt the group because that will not help or be good for anyone, we all have a job to do, and it’s going to take everyone to do it.” (GC Exception 1) 9

 B. The judge erred by finding that Fillmore’s August 10 statement to Garner did not include a threat of adverse consequences. (GC Exceptions 3, 4, 5) 9

 C. Kirk Garner never refused to train contractors 11

 D. The judge erred in his conclusion that the cases cited by Counsel for the General Counsel “are easily distinguishable.” (GC Exception 6) 11

 E. The judge erred in his conclusion that Fillmore’s statement to Garner on August 10, 2018, did not constitute a threat in violation of Section 8(a)(1) of the Act. (GC Exception 7) 13

 F. The judge erred in failing to consider the testimony of Kirk Garner, Timothy Ivory, and Bill Thomas, when conducting his polling/group interrogation analysis. (GC Exception 8) 15

 G. The judge erred in his conclusion that Ivory’s questioning of employees on August 13 did not violate Section 8(a)(1) of the Act. (GC Exceptions 9, 10, 11, 12, 13) 16

 H. The judge erred in failing to make credibility determinations regarding the testimony of Michael Benson, Don Fillmore, Kirk Garner, Timothy Ivory, Liz Kelly, and Bill Thomas. (GC Exception 14) 20

 I. The judge erred by recommending that the complaint be dismissed, by failing to recommend that Respondent be ordered to cease and desist its unlawful conduct, and by failing to recommend that Respondent be ordered to remedy its unlawful conduct. (GC Exceptions 15, 16, 17) 21

IV. CONCLUSION 21
APPENDIX I – PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 22
APPENDIX II – PROPOSED ORDER..... 23
APPENDIX III – (Proposed) NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Astro Tool & Die Co.</i> , 320 NLRB 1157 (1996).....	11, 12
<i>Baddour, Inc.</i> , 303 NLRB 275 (1991)	15
<i>Boeing Co.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 154 (2017)	15
<i>Circle K Corp.</i> , 305 NLRB 932, 933 (1991), enfd. Mem. 989 F.2d 498 (6 th Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Circus Circus Las Vegas</i> , 366 NLRB No. 110 (June 15, 2018)	14
<i>Cott Beverages</i> , 367 NLRB No. 97 (February 27, 2019)	16, 18, 20
<i>Eastex v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	14
<i>Ebenezer Rail Car Services</i> , 333 NLRB 167, n.2 (2001)	14
<i>Emery Worldwide</i> , 309 NLRB 185, 186 (1992)	16
<i>Holyoke Visiting Nurses Ass’n</i> , 313 NLRB 1040 (1994)	17, 20
<i>Johnnie’s Poultry Co.</i> , 146 NLRB 770, 775-776 (1964), enf. denied 344 F.2d 617 (8 th Cir. 1965)	16
<i>Liquitane Corp.</i> , 298 NLRB 292, 292-293 (1990)	16
<i>Madison Industries</i> , 290 NLRB 1226, 1229 (1988)	13
<i>Matthews Readymix, Inc.</i> , 324 NLRB 1005, 1007 (1997), enfd. in part 165 F.3d 74 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Metro One Loss Prevention Services Group</i> , 356 NLRB 89 (2010)	15
<i>North Memorial Health Care</i> , 364 NLRB No. 71, slip op. at 30 (2016), enfd. in relevant part 860 F.3d 639 (8 th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Orchids Paper Products Co.</i> , 367 NLRB No. 33 (November 20, 2018).....	15
<i>Packer Industries</i> , 238 NLRB No. 25, slip op. at 4 (1977)	11
<i>Preterm, Inc.</i> , 240 NLRB 654 (1979)	17, 20
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176 (1984), affd. 760 F.2d 1006 (9 th Cir. 1985).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Saginow Control & Engineering, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 541 (2003)	13
<i>Somerset Short & Pajama Co.</i> , 238 NLRB 1160 (1978).....	11
<i>Special Touch Home Care Services</i> , 357 NLRB 4, 11 (2011), enf. denied 708 F.3d 447 (2 nd Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Spinoza, Inc.</i> , 199 NLRB 525 (1972), enfd. 478 F. 2d 1407 (5 th Cir. 1973);.....	14
<i>United Foods Management Services, Inc.</i> , 234 NLRB 744 (1978)	11
<i>UPMC Presbyterian Hospital</i> , 366 NLRB No. 142	15
<i>Vought Corp.</i> , 273 NLRB 1290, 1294, fn. 28 (1984)	14
<i>Without Reservation</i> , 280 NLRB 1408, 1414 (1996)	13
